

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

Through Virtual Mode

CRM(M) 613/2023 CrIM(1417/2023)

Naseema Begum and Anr.

... Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. Shabir Ahmad Shah, Advocate vice
Mr. Sheikh Manzoor, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and Anr.

... Respondent(s)

Through: -

Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)

03.12.2025

1. Sub Inspector, Mr. Mohammad Sabir, Police Station Kupwara, is present along with the Case Diary.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the charge-sheet has already been filed in the case.
3. Pleadings are complete.
4. List for consideration on 4th of March, 2026.

**(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

December 3rd 2025

Shoaib Javid